decision should be based on the full announcement published on the JSE website which is available on Cashbuild’s website http://www.cashbuild.co.za/Report_2020.
The full announcement is also available at the Company’s registered office for inspection, at no charge, during office hours. Copies of the full announcement may be
requested by contacting Elna Munro on telephone +27 (0)11 248 1500. The JSE link is https://senspdf.jse.co.za/documents/2020/jse/isse/csb/ye2020.pdf.

Quality building materials at the best value www.cashbuild.co.za

(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)   (Registration number: 1986/001503/06)   Share code: CSB   ISIN: ZAE000028320   (“Cashbuild” or “the Company”)

   Audited   Unaudited   Unaudited   Audited   IFRS 16
   actual   Pro forma   Pro forma   actual IFRS 16 adoption
   2020   2020 % 2019   53rd 2019 adoption 1 July
R’million   (52 wks) COVID-19 IFRS 16  (52 wks) Change (52 wks) IAS 17 week  (53 wks) impact 2019

Comprehensive income
Revenue   10 091 621 – 10 712 1 10 622 – (199) 10 821
Gross profit   2 525 144 – 2 669 – 2 665 – (55) 2 720
Operating expenses   2 005 35 149 2 189 3 2 135 (23) (3) 2 161
Operating profit   520 109 (149) 480 (10) 530 23 (52) 559
Finance costs   (126) 2 188 64 19 54 – – 54
Profit before tax   394 110 39 543 (7) 584 23 (52) 613
Headline earnings   259 76 28 363 (14) 421 23 (36) 434
Earnings per share (cents)   1 176.7 336.6 122.9 1 636.2 (10) 1 823.5 101.9 (159.7) 1 881.3
Headline earnings per share (cents)   1 138.5 336.6 122.9 1 598.0 (14) 1 852.5 101.9 (159.8) 1 910.4

Financial position
Property, plant and equipment   2 395 – (1 270) 1 125 – 1 129 – – 1 129 1 225 2 354
Deferred tax   64 – (95) (31) 28 (24) (53) – 29 31 59
Lease liabilities   (1 615) – 1 615 – – – – – – (1 518) (1 518)
Deferred operating lease liability   – – – – – – 185 – (185) 185 –
Shareholders’ equity   (2 155) (76) (178) (2 409) 3 (2 337) (23) 36 (2 350) 149 (2 201)
Net asset value per share (cents)   8 470 306 713 9 489 11 8 584 93 (145) 8 636 (596) 8 040

COMPANY PROFILE
Cashbuild is southern Africa’s leading retailer of quality
building materials and associated products, selling
direct to a cash-paying customer base through our
constantly expanding chain of stores (318 at the end
of this financial year which includes the one DIY store
and 61 P&L Hardware stores). Cashbuild carries an
in-depth quality product range tailored to the specific
needs of the communities we serve. Our customers are
typically home-builders and improvers, contractors,
farmers, traders, as well as all other customers requiring
quality building materials at the best value.

[…]

Earnings per share (cents) 1 176.7 1 881.3 (37)
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 1 176.1 1 880.6 (37)

Summary consolidated statement of comprehensive income – audited
  Year ended

28 June 2020
Year ended

30 June 2019
R’000 (52 weeks) (53 weeks)

Profit for the year 272 670 432 419
Other comprehensive income reclassifiable to profit or loss:
Total movement in foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR) 25 882 4 708
Attributable to:

– Owners of the company 22 223 5 083
– Non-controlling interests 3 659 (375)

Total comprehensive income for the year 298 552 437 127

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
– Owners of the company 289 594 432 440
– Non-controlling interests 8 958 4 687

  298 552 437 127

  Audited   Unaudited   Unaudited   Audited   IFRS 16
  actual   Pro forma   Pro forma   actual IFRS 16 adoption
  2020   2020 % 2019   53rd 2019 adoption 1 July
R’million (52 wks) COVID-19 IFRS 16  (52 wks) Change (52 wks) IAS 17 week  (53 wks) impact 2019

Comprehensive income
Revenue 10 091 621 – 10 712 1 10 622 – (199) 10 821
Gross profit 2 525 144 – 2 669 – 2 665 – (55) 2 720
Operating expenses 2 005 35 149 2 189 3 2 135 (23) (3) 2 161
Operating profit 520 109 (149) 480 (10) 530 23 (52) 559
Finance costs (126) 2 188 64 19 54 – – 54
Profit before tax 394 110 39 543 (7) 584 23 (52) 613
Headline earnings 259 76 28 363 (14) 421 23 (36) 434
Earnings per share (cents) 1 176.7 336.6 122.9 1 636.2 (10) 1 823.5 101.9 (159.7) 1 881.3
Headline earnings per share (cents) 1 138.5 336.6 122.9 1 598.0 (14) 1 852.5 101.9 (159.8) 1 910.4

Financial position
Property, plant and equipment 2 395 – (1 270) 1 125 – 1 129 – – 1 129 1 225 2 354
Deferred tax 64 – (95) (31) 28 (24) (53) – 29 31 59
Lease liabilities (1 615) – 1 615 – – – – – – (1 518) (1 518)
Deferred operating lease liability – – – – – – 185 – (185) 185 –
Shareholders’ equity (2 155) (76) (178) (2 409) 3 (2 337) (23) 36 (2 350) 149 (2 201)
Net asset value per share (cents) 8 470 306 713 9 489 11 8 584 93 (145) 8 636 (596) 8 040

Notes to the summary consolidated financial information

Directors:
AGW Knock (British) (Chairman)*, WF de Jager (Chief Executive),
M Bosman*, A Hattingh, HH Hickey*, Dr DSS Lushaba*, AE Prowse,
NV Simamane*, GM Tapon Njamo*, SA Thoresson, WP van Aswegen
(*Non-executive)
Company Secretary:
Takie Nengovhela
Registered Office:
101 Northern Parkway, Ormonde, Johannesburg, 2091, PO Box 90115,
Bertsham, 2013
Transfer Secretaries:
Computershare Investor Services Proprietary Limited, Rosebank
Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank, Johannesburg, 2196
Auditor:
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Sponsor:
Nedbank CIB
Investor Relations:
Keyter Rech Investor Solutions CC
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
Cashbuild Limited
(Registration number: 1986/001503/06)
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
JSE code: CSB   ISIN: ZAE000028320

Summary consolidated statement of financial position – audited

Summary consolidated statement of changes in equity – audited
  Attributable to owners of the company

R’000 Share capital Share premium

Share-based
payments

reserve FCTR
Retained
earnings

Non-controlling
interests Total equity

Balance at 26 June 2017 227 (275 419) 57 317 (8 329) 1 881 901 23 208 1 678 905
Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 5 395 420 514 5 561 431 470
Shares purchased by The Cashbuild Share Incentive Trust and Cashbuild (South Africa) Proprietary Limited – (605) – – – – (605)
Shares sold by The Cashbuild Share Incentive Trust – 1 610 – – – – 1 610
Dividends paid – – – – (201 210) (1 044) (202 254)
Recognition of share-based payments – – 8 192 – – – 8 192

Balance at 24 June 2018 227 (274 414) 65 509 (2 934) 2 101 205 27 725 1 917 318

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 5 083 427 357 4 687 437 127
Dividends paid – – – – (178 960) (1 713) (180 673)
Recognition of share-based payments – – 13 628 – – – 13 628

Balance at 30 June 2019 227 (274 414) 79 137 2 149 2 349 602 30 699 2 187 400

IFRS 16 adoption – – – – (148 826) – (148 826)

Restated balance as at 1 July 2019 227 (274 414) 79 137 2 149 2 200 776 30 699 2 038 574

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 22 223 267 371 8 958 298 552
Dividends paid – – – – (196 978) (1 258) (198 236)
Recognition of share-based payments – – 16 125 – – – 16 125

Balance at 28 June 2020 227 (274 414) 95 262 24 372 2 271 169 38 399 2 155 015

Summary consolidated statement of cash flows – audited

R’000

Year ended
28 June 2020

(52 weeks)

Year ended
30 June 2019

(53 weeks)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 2 108 499 213 079
Interest paid (191 518) (4 190)
Interest received - non-investing 800 337
Taxation paid (135 748) (251 414)

Net cash generated from/(utilised in) generated from operating activities 1 782 033 (42 188)

Cash flows from investing activities
Net investment in assets (135 772) (195 503)
Increase in investments (29 766) –
Interest received 64 382 57 541

Net cash utilised in investing activities (101 156) (137 962)